
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 16 September 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 24 September 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Heydon (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Ms Brown, McCracken, Thompson, Ward and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Birch, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 24 September 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes - 14 July 2014   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 14 July 2014.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. External Auditors Audit Results   

 To receive a report advising the Committee of the work carried out by 
the Council’s External Auditors to discharge their statutory audit 
responsibilities.  
 

7 - 32 



 

 

6. Financial Statements 2013/14   

 To receive a report summarising key elements of the Council’s 
Financial Statements 2013/14.  
 

33 - 156 

7. Housing Benefits and Subsidy Claim Update   

 To receive presentation from the Chief Officer: Housing on Housing 
Benefits and Subsidy Claims.  
 

 

8. Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014   

 To appraise the Committee of the substance of the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
 

157 - 164 

9. Date of Next Meeting   

 the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take 
place on 28 January 2015 at 7.30pm.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2014 

6.00  - 6.47 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Birch, Ms Brown, Thompson and 
Ward 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McCracken and Worrall 
 
 

4. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Committee noted the presence of the following substitute member: 
 

• Councillor Birch for Councillor McCracken. 

5. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

6. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meetings held 
on 1 April 2014 and 14 May 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

7. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

8. External Audit Matters  

Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young, attended the meeting to present a report 
providing an update on progress towards the 2013/14 audit and advise the 
Committee of the proposed fees for 2014/15. 
 
The Audit Progress report and Annual Audit and Certification Fees Letter were 
attached to the report.  The Audit Progress report summarised the work that had 
been completed to date, outlined changes to the audit team and set out the timetable 
for future deliverables.  With the exception of the Annual Audit Letter the deliverables 
were scheduled for September 2014.  The Annual Audit  and Certification Fees 
2014/15 Letter set out the proposed fees and the Committee was asked to note 
these. 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
The Committee was advised that Rachel Cobley and Catherine Morganti would be 
leaving Ernst and Young.  However, a handover process was in place to ensure a 
smooth transition and avoid disruption to the Council. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to Rachel Cobley and Catherine Morganti for 
their work during their time working with the Council. 
 
The Committee noted Ernst Young’s Progress Report 2013/14 and the Annual Audit 
and Certification Fees 2014/15 Letter. 

9. Council Agenda: Members Questions and Motions and Public Participation  

The Committee received a report seeking an amendment to the Council’s Procedure 
Rules and the Scheme for Public Participation. 
 
The Council’s printing requirements were now met by a shared service agreement 
with Wokingham Borough Council.  Under the revised service arrangeme
[...]
 Children, Young People and Learning department as 
there had been a number of additional cross-cutting reviews this year that 
would not normally be undertaken. 

 
The Committee noted the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s Annual Report, 
setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2013/14. 

12. Annual Governance Statement  

The Committee received a report requesting approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2013/14 and the Action Plan to make the improvements identified in 
the AGS.  The draft AGS and Action Plan were attached to the report at Appendices 
1 and 3 respectively.   
 
The Action Plan attached to the AGS 2012/13 had identified a number of area for 
improvement, in particular in relation to the Planning Protocol for Members, Financial 
Regulations and implementing the mandatory training policy in respect of Data 
Protection and Information Security.  Considerable progress had been made on these 
during 2013/14 on implementing these actions, and further details were set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report.  Where these issues were still ongoing they had been 
included again in the 2013/14 Action Plan. 
 
The draft AGS for 2013/14 was based on declarations in Compliance Assessments 
undertaken by the following: 
 

• The Assistant Chief Executive and each Director on compliance with internal 
controls and governance arrangements across their departments; 

 

• The Monitoring officer in respect of legal and regulatory functions; 
 

• The Borough Treasurer in respect of financial controls; and 
 

• The Borough Treasurer and Head of Audit and Risk Management in respect 
of risk management. 

 
The Action Plan had been drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the AGS. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, and the Action Plan, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be approved. 

13. Strategic Risk Management Update  

The Committee received a report presenting the updated Strategic Risk Register for 
Review.  The Register was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, during 2013/14 the Strategic Risk 
Register had been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and 
every six months by the Corporate Management Team.  The Register had been 
reformatted to highlight potential impacts and consequences more clearly.  Actions to 
address risks were now recorded separately to reduce the length of the Register for 

4



 

review purposes by senior management and Members.  An update on mitigating 
actions had been obtained to inform the assessment of risk. 
 
The Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

14. Date of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on on Wednesday 24 
September 2014 at 7.30pm. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Unrestricted 
 

 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

(Borough Treasurer) 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor 

summarising the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities. 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Code of Audit Practice requires the external auditor to provide a summary of the 

work they carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities to ‘those 
charged with governance’.  It is also a requirement that this summary be considered 
ahead of the signing of the accounts by the external auditor, which must be no later 
than 30 September 2014.  Now that the detailed audit work is complete, the external 
auditor has issued a report.  Helen Thompson and Andrew Brittain of Ernst & Young 
will be at the meeting to present the report and answer queries.  The report is 
attached. 

 
 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknel
[...]
Fraud
► Enquiries of the Governance & Audit Committee to determine whether

they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud
affecting the entity

► Any fraud that we have identified or information we have obtained that
indicates that a fraud may exist

► A discussion of any other matters related to fraud

Meeting with the Chairman of the
Governance & Audit Committee on 22
August 2014.

Related parties
Significant matters arising during the audit in connection with the entity’s
related parties including, when applicable:
► Non-disclosure by management
► Inappropriate authorisation and approval of transactions
► Disagreement over disclosures
► Non-compliance with laws and regulations
► Difficulty in identifying the party that ultimately controls the entity

Audit results report.

External confirmations
► Management’s refusal for us to request confirmations
► Inability to obtain relevant and reliable audit evidence from other

procedures

Audit results report. We have obtained
all external confirmations sought

25



Required communications with the Governance & Audit Committee

EY ÷ 14

Required communication Reference

Consideration of laws and regulations
► Audit findings regarding non-compliance where the non-compliance is

material and believed to be intentional. This communication is subject
to compliance with legislation on tipping off

► Enquiry of the Governance & Audit Committee into possible instances
of non-compliance with laws and regulations that may have a material
effect on the financial statements and that the Committee may be
aware of

We have not identified any material
instances of non-compliance with law
and regulation.
We made written enquiries to
management and we met the Chairman
of the Governance & Audit Committee
on 22 August 2014. We also have also
received representations as part of the
letter of management representation.
No instances of material non-
compliance have been disclosed by
either management or those charged
with go
[...]
ty to continue as a
going concern, including significant conditions and events, our plans for future action, and the
feasibility of those plans.

J. Specific Representations

There have been no significant changes to the Council’s Private Finance Initiative schemes
during 2013/14 and contractual arrangements, including any material variations, and the
accounting model used are not significantly changed from the end of the last accounting
period.

I have considered whether there are any implications from the current discussions on the
future of the town centre development plans on the 2013/14 financial statements, and
concluded that there are none.

29



Letter of representation

EY ÷ 18

Signed on behalf of Bracknell Forest Council

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Governance & Audit
Committee on 24 September 2014

Signed:

Name: Alan Nash
Position: Borough Treasurer
Date: 24 September 2014

Name: Peter Heydon
Position: Chairman, Governance & Audit Committee
Date: 24 September 2014

30



► EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

► Ernst & Young LLP

► © Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

► The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and
Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

► Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

► ey.com

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013/14 

(Borough Treasurer) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Borough 

Treasurer signed the draft 2013/14 Statement of Accounts on 20 June 2014.  Copies 
of the draft Financial Statements were subsequently circulated to all Council 
Members. The accounts were then subjected to audit by Ernst and Young LLP.  This 
report summarises for Committee Members the key elements within the accounts, 
the findings of the audit and highlights the key changes made to the Statements - a 
revised set of which are attached.   

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Approves the Financial Statements 2013/14 attached at Annexe A; 

 

2.2 Notes the out-turn expenditure for the year and approves the provisions 

(£5.201m per section 5.3) and earmarked reserves (£18.585m per section 5.4); 

 

2.3 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Statement of 

Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 

 

2.4 Authorises the Chairman of the meeting to sign and date the Letter of 

Representation set out in Annexe B. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the accounts to be 

approved by Council (or Committee of the Council) and the Chairman of the meeting 
to formally sign the accounts to certify that this has been undertaken. 

 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5.1 Outturn Expenditure 2013/14 

 
5.1.1 The Council, at its meeting on 27 February 2013, approved a revenue budget for 

2013/14 of £76.255m.The actual outturn for the General Fund is within budget with 
an under spend of -£1.224m. This is the sixteenth consecutive year the Council has 
managed to spend within its budget. In fact the Council had planned to use £4.393m 
from General Balances to support the 2013/14 budget. Taking this under spend into 
account the Council actually withdrew £3.169m from the General Fund.  

 

33

Agenda Item 6



Unrestricted 
 

5.1.2 The most significant variances were: 
 

 Within Learning Disabilities planned in year savings were achieved for Bracknell 
Day Services and Waymead. These combined with a decrease in the number 
and cost of care packages generated a significant under spend (-£1.058m). 

 Additional income from a number of sources including the Look Out car park (-
£0.147m), the Cemetery an
[...]
 reflect the changing risks the organisation faces and these 
changes were presented to the Executive in the Revenue Expenditure Outturn 
2013/14 Report on 24 June 2014. The Council’s Reserves and Balances Policy 
Statement which sets out the purpose of each reserve was included at Annexe D to 
that report. 

 
5.4.4 There are also a number of unusable revenue reserves, such as the Pension 

Reserve, so called because the Council is not able to utilise them to provide 
services. They are adjustment accounts which deal with situations where income and 
expenditure are recognised statutorily against the General Fund balance on a 
different basis from that expected by accounting standards as adopted by the 
Accounting Code of Practice. 

 
General Reserves 

 
5.4.5 The General Fund Balance stands at £9.813m as at 31 March 2014. The 2014/15 

budget includes plans to spend £2.624m of this reserve. 
 

5.5 Other Balance Sheet Issues 
 
5.5.1 The Balance Sheet shows that the Council holds long term assets valued at 

£542.8m (excluding pension assets), with Other Land and Buildings at £436.5m 
representing the most significant category. The overall value has decreased by 
£3.8m compared to 2012/13. This primarily arises from the sale of assets and the 
impact of annual depreciation partly offset by the capitalisation of expenditure and 
the upward revaluation of assets during the year. Two non-current assets (South Hill 

36



Unrestricted 
 

Park and Market Place) previously classified as Investment Properties were 
reclassified as Community Assets during the year. 

 
5.5.2 The level of Cash and Cash Equivalents stands at £35.7m, an increase of £20.5m 

compared to last year. The increase primarily relates to changes in grant profiles 
from central government and the introduction of the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme on 1 April 2013. The transfer of a large multi-national company onto the 
Council’s valuation list materially increased the level of Business Rates co
[...]
pend (from -£1.032m to -£1.224m) and the General Fund balance (from £9.621m to 
£9.813m).  The adjustment has resulted in changes to the Explanatory Foreword, the 
main statements and some of the notes.  

 
5.6.2 The draft accounts have been subject to scrutiny by the Council’s external auditor.  

Following the audit of the accounts no further amendments were required to the 
Statement of Accounts but two changes were made to the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 

5.7 Letter of Representation 
 
5.7.1 The Letter of Representation (Appendix B of the audit results report) is a significant 

part of the audit process that enables the external auditor to form an opinion as to 
whether the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 

37



Unrestricted 
 

the Council as at 31 March 2014 and of its expenditure and income for the year then 
ended. The Committee is asked to review and confirm its approval of the letter. 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the 2013/14 Statement 

of Accounts to be formally approved by Members (a Committee or Council) and 
signed by the Chairman / Mayor by 30 September 2014 and for the accounts to be 
signed by the appointed auditor by 30 September 2014. 

 
Borough Treasurer 

 
6.2 The Financial Statements 2013/14 is the published document which includes the 

2013/14 Statement of Accounts. The Statement of Accounts includes the Movement 
in Reserves Statement, Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement, Balance 
Sheet, Cash Flow Statement and Collection Fund together with notes which expand 
and explain the information in these statements. 

 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 None required. 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 

6.4 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

7 CONSULTATION 

 
Not applicable. 

 
 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Al
[...]
ormance 

Balancing the budget for 2014/15 has been a challenge. The Council’s Funding 
Assessment (Revenue Support Grant plus Business Rates Baseline Funding) was reduced 

52



 

Bracknell Forest Council  12  Financial Statements 2013/14  

EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 

 

by £2.5m (7%) compared to 2013/14. At the same time demand for services for vulnerable 
residents, such as older people, looked after children and people with learning disabilities 
is increasing. 
 
Savings of £4m will be delivered in the next financial year and £3.2m of balances (including 
the £0.6m Collection Fund surplus) will be used to fund the remaining budget gap. The 
overriding approach has been to increase efficiency and reduce back office costs.  This 
approach coupled with managing demand for services and taking the opportunity to 
increase income, means the impact on services to residents will be minimal. 
 
Alongside the 2014/15 Financial Settlement the Government published headline figures for 
2015/16. Government grant will continue to decline with the Funding Assessment reducing 
from -£34.287m in 2014/15 to -£30.575m in 2015/16, representing a £3.7m (11%) 
reduction.  
 
Some of the risks and challenges facing the Council in the medium term include: 
 

• the need to maintain services whilst achieving significant savings; 
• increasing pressures on demand led services such as adult and child placements 

and looked after children, the impact of new housing developments and the 
changing service provision of social care encouraging people to seek support;  

• the economy continuing to affect the return on investments; 
• the delivery of the Town Centre redevelopment, works to increase school capacity 

and other major schemes; 
• legislative changes, for example the continuing impact of the personalisation 

agenda and the reorganisation of the NHS and its impact on Council funding and 
services (particularly Public Health and the introduction of the Better Care Fund and 
its impa
[...]
ted  

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2014 

  
 

THE OPENNESS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES REGULATIONS 2014 
Director of Corporate Services – Legal  

 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to appraise the Committee of the substance of the 

Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 (“the Regulations”).  
It also proposes recommendations to Council to secure, so far as is 
reasonably practical, the implementation of the recommendations. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council’s Protocol for Photography, Audio/Visual Recordings 

and the Use of Social Media at Council and Committee Meetings be 
rescinded.  

 
2.2 That the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to issue guidance 

to persons wishing to exercise the right to record Council meetings, 
such guidance to incorporate those provisions of the current Protocol 
which are not inconsistent with the regulations. 

 
2.3 That the Regulations be implemented as proposed in paragraph 5.12 of 

this report.  
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 As set out in Section 5.  
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
5.1 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 were made on 

5 August 2014.  With indefatigable if hopelessly misplaced, optimism, the 
regulations were expressed to come into force the day after they were made.  
The regulations may be considered in two parts, namely those concerning:- 

 

 the recording of meetings, and 

 the recording of decisions and access to documents 
 
The Recording of Meetings 
 
5.2 At its meeting on 27 November 2013 the Council adopted a “Protocol for 

Photography, Audio/Visual Recording and Use of Social Media at Council and 
Committee Meetings” which is shown as Annexe A.  The Protocol 
endeavoured to strike a balance between three (possibly competing) interests 
namely:- 

 

157

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted  

 

 the desire to maximise the accessibility of Council meetings 
 

 the need to ensure that meetings can be conducted without undue 
interruption or distraction, and 

 

 the privacy of persons attending Council meetings 
 
5.3 The regulations have been promulgated in order to address a perceived 

concern that a (possibly very limited) number of local authorities have 
adopted an unduly obstructive approach to permitting the filming and 
recording of meetings.  Almost inevitably, in seeking to address those 
concerns through the mechanism of regulations the ability to achieve the 
balancing of interests referred to in paragraph 5.2 has been removed. 

 
5.4 The regulations provide that when a meeting of a Council is open to the public 

any person attending is to be permitted to report on the meeting.  “Reporting” 
is defined to mean:- 

 
- filming, photography or making an audio recording of proceedings 
 
- using any other means for enabling persons not present to see/hear 

proceedings as it takes place or later 
 
- reporting/providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or 

in writing (although Councils are not required to permit oral 
reporting/commentary on a meeting as it takes place if the person 
providing the commentary is present at the meeting). 

 
 Persons who wish to record meetings must “so far as practicable, be afforded 

reasonable facilities for so doing” and any person reporting may use any 
communication method, including the internet, to publish, post or otherwise 
share the results of the reporting activities.     

 
5.5 Although it remains possible for the Council to issue guidance as to how the 

rights conferred by the Regulations might be exercised it can no longer make 
requirements.  Accordingly, it is proposed that the existing Protocol be 
rescinded but that the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to 
approve guidance (based on the existing Protocol) which those persons 
wishing to exercise the right to record conferred by the regulations will be 
requested (but 
[...]
ce with the regulations) should be 
made and published of the following decisions:- 

 
- decisions made under a specific delegation from Council, a 

Committee or sub-Committee 
 
- decisions to grant a permission or licence (other than a licence to 

occupy land) 
 
- decisions which will entail the incurring of expenditure for which there 

is no current budgetary provision  
 
 The category of decisions which “affects the rights of an individual” is one 

which will be very difficult if not impossible to interpret.  In any event, most 
decisions which fall into that category will contain exempt information and 
therefore even under the terms of the regulations will not require to be 
published. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 There are no financial implications directly arising. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 Not required. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.4 Not applicable. 
 
 Other Officers 
 
6.5 Not applicable. 

160



Unrestricted  

 

 
7 CONSULTATION  
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
  
7.1 Corporate Management Team  
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 CMT meeting 27th August 2014. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Not applicable. 
 
Background Papers 
None. 
Contact for Further Information 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679 
Alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
Aij/f/reports/Governance and Audit – 24 September 2014 – Openness of Local Government Bodies   

  

161

mailto:Alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Last updated: November 2013  Part 4: Annex to Council Procedure Rules  

Annex to Council Procedure Rules 
 

PROTOCOL FOR PHOTOGRAPHY, AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDING AND USE OF 
SOCIAL MEDIA AT COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This Protocol provides guidance to members of the public or press who wish 

to photograph or re
[...]
orded. 
 

4.2 If someone fails to comply with this Protocol the Mayor/Chairman will refuse 
to allow this person to record any future meetings. 

 
4.3 The responsibility for how any photographs or audio/visual recording is used 

rests with the person who made the recording and not the Council. 

164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 14 July 2014
	Minutes

	5 External Auditors Audit Results
	External Audit Audit Results Report Annex

	6 Financial Statements 2013/14
	Financial Statements 2013-14 Annex

	8 Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
	Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 Annex




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
7.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Ms Brown, McCracken, 
Thompson, Ward and Worrall 
 
Also Present: 
Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young 
Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Gordon Anderson 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes - 14 July 2014  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit meeting of the Panel held 
on 14July 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Further to Minute 12 of the last meeting, the Committee was informed that the draft 
Annual Governance Statement had been submitted to the External Auditors who had 
made the following comments: 
 

 Contrary to the draft Statement, Performance Indicators were no longer 
externally audited. 

 It would be appropriate to add a paragraph about governance arrangements 
for the Town Centre redevelopment. 

 
RESOLVED that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to amend the draft Annual 
Governance Statement in line with the External Auditors' comments prior to 
resubmission. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. External Auditors Audit Results  

The Audit Director introduced the Annual Audit Results Report 2013/14which 
summarised the work undertaken to discharge the external auditor’s statutory audit 
responsibilities  
 



 

It was reported that the report contained no qualifications or uncorrected errors and 
that it was proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on both financial statements and  
value for money. 
 
Two significant risks had been identified; the town centre redevelopment and the 
Better Care Fund and both would be monitored during 2014/15. 
 
In response to a member's question, the Audit Director reported that the reason for 
the proposed final fee for non-audit work in 2013/14 being significantly higher than 
the planned fee was due to being requested to carry out additional work on the 
Berkshire Waste PFI after the planned fee had been calculated. Further work on this 
matter would be undertaken in 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
i.  the Audit Results Report 2013/14 be noted  
 
ii.  the Committee’s thanks be given to all officers involved with the preparation of 

the Financial Statements 

19. Financial Statements 2013/14  

The Chief Accountant presented the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 which had been 
subjected to audit by Ernst and Young. The report summarised the key elements  
within the accounts.  
 
It was reported that this was the sixteenth consecutive year that the Council had 
spent within its budget. Taking in to account the underspend the Council actually 
withdrew £3.169million from the General Fund balances. The General Fund  Balance 
stood, on 31 March 2014, at £9.813million and the 2014/15 budget included plans to 
spend £2.624million of this reserve. 
 
The Committee was informed that a project was underway to look at the ways in 
which the accounts could be simplified. There was also a consultation on reducing 
the timescales for the production of the accounts. However it was unlikely that either 
exercise would lead to changes in the short term. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
i.   The Financial Statements 2013/14, attached as Annex A to the Borough 

Treasurer’s report, be approved.  
 
ii.   The out-turn expenditure for the year be noted and that the provisions 

(£5.201million as detailed in Section 5.3 of the Borough Treasurer’s report) 
and earmarked reserves (£18.585million as detailed in section 5.4 of the 
Borough Treasurer’s report) be approved.  

 
iii.   The Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee be authorised to sign 

and date the Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Committee.  
 
iv.  The Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee be authorised to sign 

and date the Letter of Representation set out in Appendix B of the Audit 
Results report. 



 

20. Housing Benefits and Subsidy Claim Update  

The Chief Officer: Housing gave a presentation and answered members' questions 
on Housing Benefits, Subsidies and the audit process. 
 
He reported that the Council's total spend on housing benefit rent allowance was 
£32,568,615 and that 35,376 separate transactions were processed in 2013/14. 
 
The Committee thanked the Chief Officer for his informative presentation. 

21. Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014  

The Committee considered a report on the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 together with recommendations to secure, so far as was 
reasonably practical, the implementation of these Regulations. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i   The Council's Protocol for Photography, Audio/Visual Recordings and the Use 

of Social Media at Council and Committee Meetings be rescinded.  
 
ii.   The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to issue guidance to 

persons wishing to exercise the right to record Council meetings, such 
guidance to incorporate those provisions of the current Protocol which are not 
inconsistent with the regulations. 

 
iii.  The Regulations be implemented as proposed in paragraph 5.12 of the report. 

22. Date of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 28 January 2015 at 
7.30pm. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


